REFERENCE BOARD MANUAL
P9038-R-EVK   09/23/15 1 ©2015 Integrated Device Technology, Inc.
5W Qi Wireless Power Transmitter
Reference Board
P9038-R-EVK
Features & Benefits
• WPC 1.1.2 (Qi) compliant for interoperability Compact form
factor for fast prototyping

4.7K
R
E
S
E
T
R
19
10K
09/23/15 5 5W QI WIRELESS POWER TRANSMITTER REFERENCE BOARD
P9038-R-EVK   REFERENCE BOARD MANUAL
Component Map
5W QI WIRELESS POWER TRANSMITTER REFERENCE BOARD 6 09/23/15
P9038-R-EVK  REFERENCE BOARD MANUAL
Symbol Value Purpose Part Number
C1 6.8nF Delay setting capacitor for soft-on GRM155R71E682KA01D
C2 6.8nF USB connector high frequency bypass GRM155R71E682KA01D
C3 6.8nF High frequency bypass for current sensing input GRM155R71E682KA01D
C4 6.8nF High frequency bypass for current sensing input GRM155R71E682KA01D
C5 0.1µF Low pass filter for current sensing input GRM155R71C104KA88D
C6 1nF Low pass filter for current sensing output GRM155R71C102KA01D
C7 22nF Slew rate limiting capacitor for SW2 switching node CL05B223KA5NNNC
C8 1nF Demodulation third-stage low pass filter GRM155R71C102KA01D
C9 3.3nF Low pass filter for ISNS output C0402C332K3RACTU
C10 0.1µF Boost capacitor for switching node driver stage GRM155R71C104KA88D
C11 6.8nF High-Pass filter for HPF input GRM155R71E682KA01D
C12 3.3nF Demodulation second-stage low pass filter C0402C332K3RACTU
C13 10µF DC input bulk capacitor GRM21BR61C106KE15L
C14 22nF DC blocking for demodulation peak detector GRM155R71H223KA12J
C15 10µF DC input bulk capacitor GRM21BR61C106KE15L
C16 3.3nF Demodulation peak detector first-stage low pass filter C1005X7R1H332K050BA
C17 10µF DC input bulk capacitor GRM21BR61C106KE15L
C18 0.1µF DC input bypass capacitor GRM155R71C104KA88D

HPFC 30AWG –
IO0 30AWG –
IO2 30AWG –
IO3 30AWG –
IO4 30AWG –
09/23/15 7 5W QI WIRELESS POWER TRANSMITTER REFERENCE BOARD
P9038-R-EVK   REFERENCE BOARD MANUAL
A detailed bill-of-materials (BOM) spreadsheet can be found at www.idt.com/P9038-R-EVK
IO5 30AWG –
IO6 30AWG –
J4 5P 629105150921
L1 6.5uH Primary coil for LC tank 760308111
LDO5V 30AWG –
Q6 FDC8878 Inrush current limiting transistor FDC8878
R1 10M Guaranteed turn-off leakage for inrush current limiter RC1005F106CS
R2 0.01 Current sensing resistor ERJ-6BWFR010V
R3 22 Low-pass filter for current sensing input RC0402JR-0722RL
R4 22 Low-pass filter for current sensing input RC0402JR-0722RL
R5 33 Current limiting resistor for DM input pin RC1005J330CS
R6 10 MΩ Leakage path for SHIELD1 pin RC1005F106CS
R7 47 kΩ Demodulation second-stage low pass filter ERJ-2GEJ473X
R8 33 Current limiting resistor for DP input pin RC1005J330CS
R9 10 kΩ Demodulation third-stage low pass filter RC0402FR-0710KL
R10 10 kΩ First stage demodulation high-pass filter CRCW040210K0JNED
R11 15 kΩ Demodulation peak detector leakage resistor ERJ-2RKF1502X
R12 4.7 kΩ Current limiting resistor for Red LED ERJ-2GEJ472X
R13 47 kΩ Low-side resistor for LED mode setting ERJ-3GEYJ473V
R14 4.7 kΩ Current limiting resistor for Green LED ERJ-2GEJ472X
R15 47 kΩ Pull-down for Enable pin ERJ-3GEYJ473V
R16 NP High-side resistor for LED mode setting –
R17 1.5 kΩ Demodulation peak detector first stage low-pass filter ERJ-2RKF1501X